
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. O. Box 2088

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

NFL 135____________

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER 
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS, 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ORDER NO. R-6013

Operator The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware Well Najne ^ No> Tenneco Federal Well No. 3 

Locations Unit J Sec. 12 Twp. 26 South Rng. 37 East Cty. Lea__________________

II.

THE DIVISION FINDS: ■ i

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Coimtission Interim Regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill 
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and 
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so 
drained by any existing well within that unit, and must grant a waiver of existing well-spacing 
requirements. , , , !i:.„ ...

(2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary. _______________ ____________________

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the Dublin Devonian Gas
_______________________ Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is 320 acres.

(4) That a 320 -acre proration unit comprising the 3/2
of Sec. 12 t Twp.South f Rng. 37 East , is currently dedicated to the applicant's Tenneco

Federal Well No. 1 ' . located in Unit ~N" ***"' of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is ( X ) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No. NA .

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in

the production of an additional 700,000 MCF of 9as from 1:116 proration unit which would not
otherwise be recovered. -----------------

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is Sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot, be so drained by any existingjwell within__
the unit._____/ ~ : " : . .. . . ■

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject
application should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for the 

pool. ;
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: j

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is an exception to applicable well spacing requirements 
and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration 
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary. ^

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 24th lay of March________ > *9 86

cc: Bureau of Land Management 
011 Conservation Division

- Roswel1
- Artesia

Conrad Coffield
Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79702

'
bi

.. . |

-ION DIRECTOR _

t

'’EXAMINER ✓



.1 (1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Conmission Interim Regulations
| promulgated pursuant to the Natural. Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill,

well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and 

: efficiently drain a. portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so
I drained by any existing well, within that unit, and must grant a waiver, of existing well-spacing 

\ .requirements..

I (2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 

' Division and find, that an infill well is necessary. ’ -

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be-completed in the jQol/t* /%***><>*, 

j Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is J-7/0 acres.

j (4) That a 37D -acre proration unit, comprising the z________ ’ : -
I of Sec. /? , Twov~(ttiii. ,, Rng. V is currently dedicated, to the *,„*/.'**„*£ e
/—■•s“' fri/s,tOs// - located in- Onit zzf/-' of said section.

1 (5) That this proration unit is (i/) standard-(: ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
! previously approved by Order No. yj/4 .

\ (6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing

:• well (a) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
j the production of an additional MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not

otherwise be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the

■ reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot.be so drained by any existing well within, 
the unit. ■' ' ’ " •.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for the 
pool.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDEREDI
(1) That the applicant is hereby authorised tq drill the veil described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section II (^) above. The authorisation 
for infill drilling granted by this order is an exception to applicable well spooinc requirements 
and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration 
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon,

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of suc& further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary. / Z
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of 19

£ c (XSjQIai - Zestur//

OCP /tfr/ff rA.

Con fad CoCCif/d 

rfe y S&O

DIVISION DIRECTOR EXAMINER , ^

f~\ r> . /r\ ' ^ ^ \

' I 
;
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BRUCE KING 
CHAIRMANOil Conservation Commission

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 

87501

LAND COMMISSIONER 

ALEXJ. ARMIJO
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER, JR. 
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR



THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

OF DELAWARE 
Turtle Creek Centre 

3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard 

Dallas. Texas 75219-4419

larry c. shannon July 9, 1985
PRESIDENT

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner

RE: Request of The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware for Special 
Finding that its Tenneco Federal Well No. 3, located in the 
NW/4SE/4 Section 12-T26S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, the 
Second Well on a 320 acre proration Unit, is Necessary to 
Effectively and Efficiently Drain the Reservoir

Gentlemen:

The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware ("Applicant”), in accordance with the 
Special Rules and Regulations for Natural Gas Policy Act Infill Findings 
Administrative Procedure, hereby submits in duplicate its request for a 
determination and special finding that the subject well is an infill well which is 
necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by an existing well within that 
unit.

In support thereof, Applicant submits herewith in duplicate the following:

1. Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen or Plug Back filed with 
the United States Department of Interior with approval shown 
thereon and Especial Approval Stipulation (Rule 5).

2. State of New Mexico Form C-102 showing the 320 acre 
proration unit dedicated (Rule 5), which is the South Half of 
Section 12-T26S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico.

3. The following information required by Rule 8 on all wells (the 
Tenneco Federal No. I and Tenneco Federal No. 3) drilled on 
the proration unit:

Tenneco Federal No. I
Unit N, Section 12, T 26 S, R37E; Lea Co., New Mexico
990' FSL&23I0' FWL
Spud Date: December 2, 1971
Completion Date: Dublin (Devonian) October 27, 1983
(Recompleted)
No mechanical problems 
Current production: 589 MCFD



Letter to State of New Mexico 
From Larry C. Shannon 
July 9, 1985 
Page Two

Tenneco Federal No. 3
Unit J, Section 12, T26S, R37E; Lea Co., New Mexico
1980' FSL & 1980' FEL
Spud date: April 30, 1985
Completion date: June 24, 1985 (potential test)
No mechanical problems 
Waiting on pipeline connection

4. Applicant's statement indicating why the Tenneco Federal No. 
I, the first well on the proration unit, cannot effectively and 
efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the 
proration unit (Rule 8) is as follows:

Deliverability from the Tenneco Federal No. I has declined to 
589 MCF per day at a surface pressure of 300 psig. The bottom 
hole pressure in the Devonian formation in said well has 
declined from an original pressure of 3858 psig to 1518 psig, a 
decline of 2340 psig. Estimated recovery from the Devonian 
formation in the Tenneco Federal No. 1 will be approximately 
15% of estimated reserves, calculated on a volumetric basis, 
assigned to the Devonian formation underlying the 320 acre 
proration unit and cumulative production from said well is 62% 
of estimated ultimate recovery from the well. Further support 
for Applicant's conclusion was provided by the bottom hole 
pressure of 3661 psig obtained on a drill stem test of the 
Tenneco Federal No. 3 well on June 10, 1985.

5. Formation structure map (Rule 9).

6. Cross-sections showing electric logs covering the Devonian 
formation in the Tenneco Federal No. I, Tenneco Federal No. 3 
and neighboring wells (Rule 9).

7. An estimate of increased ultimate recovery to be attained from 
the Tenneco Federal No. 3 and a narrative describing how the 
increase was determined (Rule 9).

8. Production statistics for the Tenneco Federal No. I (Rule 9).

9. Production curve for the Tenneco Federal No. I (Rule 9).

10. Bottom hole pressure decline curve for the Tenneco Federal No. 
I (Rule 9).

11. Data summary for the Tenneco Federal No. 3.



Letter to State of New Mexico 
From Larry C. Shannon 
July 9, 1985 
Page Three

Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A" is a list of all operators 
of proration or spacing units offsetting the unit for which an infill finding is 
sought herein who, by copy of this letter transmitted by certified mail, have 
been contemporaneously notified of this application.

Respectfully submitted,

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
OF DELAWARE

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
District 1
P.O.Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79978 
Attention: Mr. Michael W. Wiseman



United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Carlsbad Resource Araa Headquarter!
P. O. Box 1770

Carlsbad, New Mexico 68220

ESPECIAL APPROVAL STIPULATION

This APD Is approved subject to the requirement that, should the well 
be successfully (COMPLETED FOR PRODUCTION), this office must be notified 

when it is placed in a producing status. Such notification may be 
provided ORALLY IF CONFIRMED IN WRITING and MUST BE RECEIVED IN THIS 
OFFICE BY NO LATER THAN THE FIFTH (5th) BUSINESS DAY NEXT FOLLOWING THE 

DATE ON WHICH THE WELL IS PLACED ON PRODUCTION. The notification shall 
provide, as a minimum, the following items:

1. Operator name.

2. Well name, number, and location.

3. Date well was placed on production.

4. The lease, or communized tract, or unit 
participating area to which the well's 

production is attributable.



TO

United tates

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Roswell District Office

SPECIAL APPROVAL STIPULATIONS

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF DELAWARE
Tenneco Federal No. 3
NW*sSEk» Sec. 12, T. 26 S., R. 37 E.
Lea County
NM-7951

The special stipulations check marked below are applicable to the above described well and .approval of 
this application to drill Is conditioned upon compliance with such stipulations 1n addition to .the general 
requirements. EACH PERMITTEE HAS THE RIGHT OF ADMINSTRATIVE APPEAL TO THESE STIPULATIONS PURSUANT TO 
TITLE 43 CFR 3165.3 and 3165.4.

The Bureau of Land Management office Is to be notified at:

624-1790 Roswell 
887-6544 Carlsbad 
393-3612 Hobbs

[ 3 8. At least one working day prior to constructing the well pad, access roads and/or related 
facilities, the operator or dirt contractor: shall notify the authorized officer of the surface 
management agency. The surface-management agency may be contacted at:

HBLM phone (505) 887-6544 Carlsbad, New Mexico 
BLM phone (505) 624-1790 Roswell, New Mexico

He shall also notify the surface management agency within two working days after completion of 
earth-moving activities.

cement 
the

surfacethe 
around the

le^area of operation of this authorization will require surfacing. /

surface casing should be set 1n tha Rustler Arfny^rlte formation Jbnd 
Sad to tlie surface. If surface casing vs- set at a lesser (depth,

^ _____  casing must be cemented from the casing shoe to the surface or cemetfted to
through a stage tool set at least 50 feet below the top of the Rustler after cementing 

shoe with sufficient cement t<^f1,l^ to the base of the salt section.

Before drilling below the O ________ casing, the blowout preventer assembly will
consist of a minimum of one annular type and two ram typ^preventers.

• Minimum required /ill of cement, behind the

k
casing string and before drilling Into

blowout preventers and related control equipment falling to test 
■’—J This office should be notified in sufficient time for a

be furnished a copy of the pressure test report.

Minimum required /ill of c

grg

i, the

a <1111 CTCKVCI 9m

_ casing tetcL

the

satisfaqtori ly 
representative

formation
shtf1 be repaired or replaced, 
to witness the tests and shall



Ull'ICU OlAltb rwsrse otAe)
DEPARTMtf 7 OF THE INTERIOR (

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
>• tAaaa paaioaanoa an» aaauL no. '

NM-7Q«;i
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

DRILL ID DEEPEN □ PLUG BACK □

k. nnorvau
on. ra aaa m iimu r~| MOLTirta |—|
viu. Ill viu L2I oran aoaa l 1 aoaa 1 1

T. c«rr asaaaMaaT uni

R raan oa uiaaa asaa

Tenneco Federal1 uaa or onaataa

The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 9. >au ao.

3a anoaaaa or eraaaToa

3303 Dee Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75219 10. riau> AMP POOL, OB WILDCAT
fiXienBurger4. Location or waix (Report location dearly and la accordance with any State reqalrementa.*)

At anrfaee

Unit J, 1,980 Ft. FSL and 1,980 FT. PEL
At proposed prod, none

SAME

11. WC4 Ts* BL, Ms, OB BLK.
ARP PDIVIV OB ABBA

12-T26S-R37E
14. nisTsacB m ami am onacnon raoa aaaaaaT tt«a oa roar orrica*

10 Miles southeast of Jal, New Mexico

12. cooarr oa raaian 18. mtatb

Lea NM

fcocATtox «o nain 
nonm«i luii un, vt.
(AIm to Mfcat 4rlf. «Dlt Uac« If to;)

1,980 Ft.

IS. MVTAKa ROM ROfOOBO LOCATtOB*
TO NUKKtr WELL, DttUIRfl, CO Mr LORD,

ACUI Df LUfl

640

19. raoroaan ntn

9,3<JO Ft.

ao. or acaas miaiin 
*o ran «iu

320
SO. WIUI oa CilU TOOL*

Rotary
Zl. butatwks (Sm vImOut Dr.RT. GR. etc.)

3,004.4 Ft. GL
Z2. wan. mti woax wax aiur*

As soon as possible

PKOP08ED CASINO AMD CEWENTINO PROGRAM

RBI or MBS >BI Or CAB1RO WBICHT m roor BMTIffG DBPTB qoaktity or cbmbkt

15? 11-3/4" 42 lbs. 400* 350 sacks rrorllLATB
11- 8-5/8" 32 lbs. 3.800' 500 sacks
7-7/8" 41" 11.6 lbs. 9,300' 700 sacks

NOTE: In this case, the 8-3/8" ceg would have a stage tool set at 1000* and 

cement would be circulated to surface.

OPTION: We might prefer to set 11-3/4" casing at 1000* and cement'to surface.

IK Anova araca oaacataa raoroaan rtocua : If proposal la to deepen or ploy back, give data oa preseat productive oone aad proposed sew prodocttrc 
•one. If proposal Is to drill or deepen directionally, girt pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical deptha. Give blowoat 
preventer program, if any.

erce Manager of Operations 2/25/85

(ThU iptee for FHenl or 8 tat* office ue)

rKKMfT RO..

w iknniii rw aw* • /

CAKlScAO ki-- ,nC£ AiiL/
imoTKo rr 
coMomoRi or imoTiL, ir art :

*Stt Intfrvctiont On Rrvcrvc Side

APPROVAL SUBJECT KJ 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AKfi 

SPECIAL STlPULAUOJiS 

ATTACHES^-



s^TmT^ (

M. - Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floqr^lpdlcj 
be Installed and operating before drilling Into the _r 
formation and used until production casing Is run and cemente 
the following:

end visual and audio alarms, shall 

lo'nuoryjg equipment shall consist of

1* A recording pit level Indicator to determine pit volume gilns and losses.

A mud volume measuring device for accurately determining mud volume necessary to fill the 
hole on trips.

^4 3. A flow sensor on the flow-line to warn of any abnormal mud returns from the well. 

A kelly cock will be Installed and maintained In operable condition.

C ] J. A Communitlzation Agreement covering the acreage dedicated to the well must be filed for approval 
with the 8ureau of Land Management, P. 0. Box 1379, Roswell, New Mexico 88201. The effective date of 
the agreement must be prior to any sales.

C 3 Above ground structures, not subject to applicable safety requirements shall be painted. The 
paint color 1s to simulate:

Sandstone Brown, Fed. Std. 595-20318 or 30318 
Sagebrush Gray, Fed. Std. 595-26357 or 36357

[ 3 L. A Gamma Ray-Compensated Neutron log Is required from the base of the salt section to the surface 
with cable speed not to exceed 30 feet per minute.

^0 H. Rehabilitation

[ 3 At least 3 working days prior to coamenclng any of the following rehabilitation activities, 
the operator shall notify the appropriate surface managing agency, shown In part 5.

[ 3 !• Upon the conclusion of drilling and completion operations when mud pits are dry they will 
be leveled, plastic will be removed and area reseeded with mixture No. shown on
last page of General Requirements.

PO 2. Following the down-hole plugging and abandonment of all operation:

[ 3 *• The drill pad and ______ miles of access road shall be ripped to a minimum of
v 12" 1n depth. Ripping shall be on the contour with rips being approximately 3 feet or 

less apart.

[ 3 h. The drill site and ________ miles of access road will be reseeded with mixture
No.___________________ shown on the last page of the General Requirements.

[ 3 c. All ripped surfaces are to be protected from vehicular travel by constructing a 
dead-end ditch and earthen barricade at the entrance to these ripped areas. The barricade 
Is to be constructed using spoil materials from the ditch and should be of sufficient 
magnitude to discourage vehicle entry.

Dd d. Private Surface: Abandonment stipulations to coincide with operator-landowner 
agreement. (Where no agreement exists, BLM will be requested to provide abandonment 
stipulations.)

P(3 e. The surface location Is to be cleaned and leveled.

[ 3*3. Modifications 1n the rehabilitation stipulations made necessary by unforeseen
circumstances or Improvements in rehabilitalton methods may be made when the Notice of 
Intention to Abandon Is filed.

[ 3 N. Other: ' .



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
Fbta C-102 
SaHriNti C-121
Clltctln MH)

All AiImmn ml he ln« Sie Mw krarfutal ef the Section.

Operator 1 Laoaa
Petroleum Corp. of Delaware | Tenneco Fed.

Wall No.
3

.Unit Lattar
J

Section 1 Township 1 Range I County
12 j 26 South 1 37 East | Lea

Actual Footage Location ol WolU

1080 loot (tom Uio Smith lino aid 1980 last Irora tha East tins
Ground Lftal Else.

3004.4

Producing Formation

Devonian

Pool

Dublin Devonian
Dedicated Acroogo:

320

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the euhject well by colored pencil or hechure marks on the plat below.

2. U more than one leaae ie dedicated to die well, onUine each and identify the ownerehip thereof (both ae to working 
intereat and royalty).

3. If more than one leaae of different ownerahip ia dedicated to the well, have the intereata of all ownen been con noli* 
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

1 | Yea Q No If answer ia "yes" type of conaolidation

If answer is **no*' list the ownera and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if ««*«««>]> * ---------

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been coneolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, haa been approved by the Commis­

sion.

TVSc Pf/tt/ft— Oe/a^*t<
Ttnneic t /vr/li/t, /
ltd'sst - il/li/71
Ault,* f/ltnit'fe'/'ep'/i/i/'*'’'
7/U/S3 A* AwtA- ‘

/ 0/27/S3 /?>//-«
*>/«/'•>< - A-sy** *

Sot -
_£//__ 422 Ai/t __ __________

/}/**«■*« Pe*/ft//>>*/*t *»

******* // C *1 

mi / d> *f /

fief t/s/tY

bivtt, t4 on 
Fidltot kfPnm ,JPtU *,}/ 
Uo'yst^i. |

5>,y ; 7 A’/43 I
P/A'u/‘ 7/17/47 T|

.stlfVflfl#.

7ht Pit rtt/tv*y Corpoftili
- if De/tvt'C 
7ft) ft ref Fitffto/ Wf/t y*. &■ 
iHO ~ / tSO 'til
Sf-’A ■ i/1/tl

__ VJ

c Vx', | f?S $ v
v* S *-ls . v. . > u/

I

00
o>

1980’

^ FftrsiA-tAr*. 7
fitter A 7'Ate 0 A rtf itr/f

At../
3y>'Af*£L 
Sf.A'- 9/7/e/
p/A/tJ './/Zt/ts .
si/* /so*. At/ft't^/^

sac itao itto itto fair mm aeoe 1(00 toco iH

CERTIFICATION

I hereby citify the# the Inlmrmmtlmn ca 

le/nerf herein It true mad asms lata S « 

Saar ml my kamwlmdgm and belief.

No

L.E. Thomas
Position

Manager of Operatllons
Comptmy

The Petroleum Corporation
Data

February 27, 1985

I hereby cmrttfy that As well lacsflan 

ihown an th/a ylef an platted Iran field 

nates ef actual surveys weds by am »< 

under ary (uparatalsn. ant that Iks tmam 

It frva «W carracf *t the best at my 

kamwltdgt mad belief.

Data Surveyed

2-20-85
Regletered Pfolaaalono] Engineer 
«idZ*r Laid Sunrayo

tiUoota No. a/atiT,

MONALO J. CI0S0N, 9239



Re: The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
Tenneco Federal No. 3

D. FILING REQUIREMENTS 
Rule 9.b.

The volume of increased ultimate recovery expected 
to be obtained from the Tenneco Federal No. 3 is 
700,000 mcf of gas. A narrative describing how 
the increase was determined follows:

The expected increase in ultimate gas recovery 
of 700,000 mcf attributable to the Devonian 
completion in Tenneco Federal No. 3 is based 
on bottom hole pressure and production per­
formance exhibited by Tenneco Federal No. 1. 
Well No. 3 is expected to have a sustained 
initial production rate of 1,000 mcf per day 
which will decline at the rate of 40 percent 
per year over life.



PRODUCTION STATISTICS p^fcD ^

OPERATOR 7i^f^Tg-°LgliM OP P^cAtJAgfc

WELL TEkIAfe<l& FcDfegAc_________/5Z22.

FIELD___Due>l>lrO - PgVOrJ/Afrf____________________

COUNTY -4-JiA_________ DISTRICT_=£L___ Mg&flS

STATE K/gu/

m3
OIL/COND.

BBLS.
CUM. OIL/CONO. 

BBLS.
& gas SALES
lS.015 MCF

CUM. GAS
MCF

^cf^.^SJT3 WTR
%

PRESSURE; psig.
DATE 

CAfS 0*JFTP SITP SIBH

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Apr.

May

Jun*

Jul.

Aug.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov. 2* £Z. 31. 9/1 3/, 7/7 kv/
y<» Tfcco, if*** /f.S

Dec. IS 97
W 7/i

73y 47S m\ **oA / /

Total ^7

IW

Jan. 3e)Oi 3^. //<£ //0. 30/ iZG ?o
Feb. 1 7/ Jtif -^ojev ■i%.nz nL tn -0- soOfti

2.V
77? /fl tP /0.9 }W

Mar. lit 6><kd 58 i *2// 4,7 1
■ 0 - kM e' 3/ z?/?«

Apr. 11 s iq< 7as
3f /

May S3 ?>3Y, 45# 3.C
Jun. M 1 SloQ '2-cs'. 2-n^ 7 ^*4 RT7 Ukrt >•(*
Jul. -s 2P.22D A4

Aug. am c^O, O
jwffli

ffi/.f /T

Sep. N <=Mf .710 750 1641 d-G
Oct. Qni in qMP- . ini.\ 1.1
Nov.

3MS,o^
ff/.s- /./

Occ. // / DO*/ 72-7 3(e?6 5/3 /70Z-. <U

Total 7o 7 273. /2S

ms
Jan. lOll IT .*/(* 384,0*} tf/2i AS Si
Feb. -0-

roii is *ss — -0- zn
Mar. -O' ),0M — -0" JIO
Apr. 5 I.Olb 4,7-11 4ii.oo-l 8S5 1^ ^/rlsdfMi A 6l i-io 4

May -D- Ijfllb tisz 3 </3U3ZO .3L

Jun.

Jul.

Aug.

Sep.

Oct. \
Nov.

Sec.

Total

FORMATION ____Den/QaJ/AFI (■
PERFORATIONS. Qndfl - ^IS^C.QA^ 

FIRST PRODUCTION_____lofclfa__________

INTEREST. (EXPN). (REN

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF DELAWARE
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The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
TENNECO FEDERAL NO. 1 
Lea County, New Mexico

DUBLIN (DEVONIAN)

oo
o





The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
Tenneco Federal No. 3 

Unit J, Section 12-T26S-R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico

WELL DATA

Total Depth:

Perforations:

Zone:

Treatment:

Initial Test:

RESERVOIR DATA 

Porosity:

Water Saturation:

Bottom Hole Pressure:

Temperature:

Gas Specific Gravity:

Compressibility Factor:

Permeability:

9300 feet

9126, 9128, 9137, 9138, 9144, 9146,
9172, 9173, 9200, 9215, 9216, 9221,
9223, 9227, 9228, 9234, 9235, 9237,
9238, 9245 and 9246 feet.

Devonian

Acidized with 2000 gallons 15% HCL acid.

1787 mcfg/d, no liquids 
SITP 2350 psig (6/25/85)

7% (Log)

25% (Log)

3661 psig (DST) 

1700 f (DST) 

0.65 (est.)

0.91 (chart)

No measurement



R. W Byram & Co., • June, 1085 section m - New Mexico Page 61

VACUUM-BUNEBRY POOL INBE-WOLFCAMP POOL - - - -
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. R-2449, April 1, 1963, Establishing Pool, as Amended Order No. R-2469, May 1,1963, Establishing Pool. ' ' '
by Order No. R-2469, May 1, 1963; Order No. R-2527, August 1,
1963; Order No. R-2569, October 1,1963; Order No. R-2639, February Pool abolished by Order No. R-3295, September 1,1967.

■ L1964. ................... ■

T-17-S, R-34-E W/2, SE/4 Sec. 25; E/2 Sec. 26; Sec. 36. , r

VACUUM-GLORIETA POOL 
Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. R-2449, April 1, 1963, Establishing Pool, as Amended 
by Order No. R-2435, June 1,1963; Order No. ft2552, September 1, 
1963; Order No. R-2620, January 1,1964; Order No. R-2705, June 1, 
1964; Order No. R-2760, September 1, 1964; Order No. R-2833, 
January 1,1965; Order No. R-2870, March 1,1966; Order No. R-2967, 
October 1, 1965; Order No. R-3166, January 1, 1967; Order No. 

R-7334, September 1,1983.

T-17-S, R-34-E 
Sea 35; Sec. 36. 

T-17-S, R-35-E 
T-18-S, R-34-E 
T-18-S, R-35-E

W/2, SE/4 Sea 24; Sea 25; SE/4 Sea 26; E/2

W/2 Sea 26: Secs. 27 through 33; W/2 Sea 34. 
N/2 Sea 1; NE/4 Sea 2.
N/2 Sea 5; N/2 Sea 6.

T--.

SOUTH DRINKARD POOL 
(DRINKARD) 
(Abandoned)

Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. 850, January 1,1950, Redefining Pool

T-23-S, R-37-E Sec. 3.

DUBLIN POOL 
(ELLENBURGER) 

(Abandoned)
. Lea County, New Mexico 

Order No. 850, January 1,1950, Redefining PooL 

T-26-S, R-37-E Secs. 11 through 14.

TEAS-BONE SPRINGS POOL 
Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. R-2469, May 1,1963, Establishing Pool.

T-20S, R-33-E NW/4Seal4. ' ' ^ L 1

; > , . .-'i

EK-YATES-SEVEN RTVERS-QUEEN POOL
Lea County, New Mexico . .. / .

Order No. R-606, March 16,1955, Establishing Pool, as Amended 
by Order No. Rr631. May 12,1955; Order No. R-675, August 17,1955; 
Order No. R-713, November 10,1955: Order No. R-738, January 9, 
1956; Order No. R-842, July 9,1956; Order No. R-914, November 13, 
1956; Order No. R-982, April 23, 1957; Order No. R-1008, May 26, 
1957; Order No. R-2469, May 1,1963; Order No. R-2527, August 1, 
1963; Order No. R-2620, January 1, 1964; Order No. R-4014, 
September 1, 1970; Order No. Rr4646, November 1, 1973; Order 
No. R-4743, April 1,1974: Order No. Rr7009, July 1,1982; Order No. 

Rr7763, January 1,1985.

T-17-S, R-33-E SE/4 Sec. 36.
T-18-S, R-33-E E/2 Sea 1; NE/4 Sec. 12; S/2 NW/4J3/2 Sec. 13; 

S/2, Nw/4, S/2 NE/4 Sea 14; N/2 Sea 23; Sec. 24; NE/4 Sec. 25.
T-18-S, R-34-E W/2, SE/4 Sec. 6; Sec. 7; NW/4, S/2 Sea 8; 

SW/4 Sea 9; NW/4 Sec. 16; W/2, N/2 NE/4 Sea 17; Secs. 18,19; 
W/2 Sea 20; N/2 Sec. 30.

DUBUN-DEVONIAN GAS POOL 
(Formerly Dublin-Devonian Pool)

Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. 850, January 1, 1950, Redefining Pool, as Amended 
by Order No. R-1772, September 16, I960; Order No. Rr7607, 

August 1,1984.

T-26-S, R-37-E Secs. 11,12.
T-26-S, R-38-E SW/4 Sea 7.

EAST EK-QUEEN POOL 
Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. R-ll 18, January28,1958, Establishing Pool, as Amended 
by Order No. Rrl772, September 16, 1960; Order No. R-1824, 
November 21, I960; Order No. R-1942, May 1, 1961; Order No. 
R-3411, June 1, 1968; Order No. Rr3631, January 1, 1969; Order 
No. R-4499, April 1, 1973; Order No. Rr4540, June 1, 1973; Order 

No. R-6063, July 1,1975; Order No. R-7248, April 1,1983.

T-18-S, R-34-E S/2 SE/4 Sea 21: S/2 NW/4, SW/4, E/2Sec. 22; 
NW/4 Sec. 23; NW/4 Sec. 27; E/2, NW/4 Sea &8.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION : ; ; 0 ' ' .
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING:- ' ^ -.t-

" v: - ' 'CASE NO. ' 8284 . •
: ' Order No. R-7607

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION UPON ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER 
RECLASSIFYING, CONTRACTING, AND EXTENDING 'r' 
CERTAIN POOLS IN CHAVES, LEA," AND 
ROOSEVELT COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO. , * f ...if

ORDER OF THE DIVISION '

BY THE DIVISION: ~ -•.

This cause came on for hearing at*8 a.m. on July 25, 1984, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E.. Stogner.

NOW, on this 27th day of July,' 1984, the Division 
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the 
premises, rrr~r£

FINDS: ..... • .... c".

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause "and' the 
subject matter thereof. . ......... - .. , .........

..... ,....... ...................... ~
(2) That there is need for the reclassification of the 

Dublin-Devonian Oil Pool in Lea County,'New Mexico, to the 
Dublin-Devonian Gas Pool since the only producing well in 
the pool is classified as a gas well, and the other two wells 
which produced from this pool have been plugged. Further, 
there is need for the contraction of the horizontal limits
of said Dublin-Devonian Gas Pool by the deletion of non­
productive acreage. ..- - : ....

(3) That there is need for certain extensions to the 
Siete-San Andres Pool and the North Tom-Tom San Andres Pool, 
both in Chaves County, New Mexico, and the Baum-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Pool, the Cruz-Delaware Pool, the South Double 
A-Abo Pool, the EK-Bone Spring Pool, the Eunice Monument- 
Grayburg-San Andres Pool, the Foster-San Andres Pool, the 
Gladiola-Devonian Pool, the Hobbs-Drinkard Pool, the South
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-2-
Case No. 8284 -
Order No. R-7607

King-Devonian Pool, the South Leonard-Queen Pool, the - 
Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool,- the Mescalero • . 
Escarpe-Bone Spring Pool, the West Pearl-San Andres Pool',’ 
the South Salt Lake-Atoka Gas Pool, the Scharb-Bone Spring 
Pool, the Wantz-Granite Wash Pool, and.the North Williams- 
Pennsylvanian Pool, all in Lea County, New Mexico, and the 
South Peterson-Fusselman Pool in Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: ,r ,v ,; rv,V.r -

(a) That the "Dublin-Devonian Oil Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, -and described, is 
hereby reclassified as a gas pool, and the horizontal limits 
of said Dublin-Devonian Gas Pool are hereby contracted by the 
deletion of the following described area:

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM --
Section 13:. All —
Section 14:...All _ ......

(b) That the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea County,
New Mexico,‘as heretofore classified,-defined,., and described, 
is hereby extended to include therein: r:: .......

V"'"' ''S TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH," RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 23: NW/4 - ;

(c) That the Cruz-Delaware Pool in Lea County,'New Mexico 
as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is hereby 
extended to include therein:."41,.^.V ' ' v -

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
. , Section 17: SW/4 . ....... ; r■,

Section 18 : ,~SW/4 . -' ":~;•

(d) That the South Double A-Abo Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein: ^’

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: S/2

(e) That the EK-Bone Spring Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, 
is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
.Section 25: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 29: SW/4
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Case No. 8284 . ^
Order No. R-7607 ^ *

(f) That.the Eunice Monument-Grayburg-San. Andres Pool 
in Lea County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, 
and described, is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 32: SE/4 ~ • ■/.

. TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH,' RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM '
Section 5 : E/2 ~“"Ti-~ s ... : v:-?

(g) That the Foster-San Andres Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, -NMPM
Section 31: SE/4

(h) That the Gladiola-Devonian Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined,, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST,'NMPmZ
Section 36: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH,~ RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM i 
.. Section 31:. NW/4 „ „.. •... . ■. . ~... , v vn

(i) That the Hobbs-Drinkard Pool in Lea County, New Mexico
as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is hereby 
extended to include therein: . ; v:.

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM ,
Section 30: SE/4

(j) That the South King-Devonian Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM 1 ■'
Section 12: NW/4

(k) That the South Leonard-Queen Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 18: NW/4

(l) That the Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool in
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Lea County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, 
and described, is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 21: SW/4 .. ... . ... .. ...

(m) That the Mescalero Escarpe-Bone Spring Pool in Lea 
County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and 
described, is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 12: SW/4

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: SW/4 ____ .,. r.v....

(n) That the West Pearl-San Andres Pool in Lea County, 
New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, 
is hereby extended to include therein: ■;

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section. 29 :_.SE/4 ..... . ■ -

(o) That the South Peterson-Fusselman Pool in Roosevelt 
County, New. Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and 
described, is hereby extended to include therein:

- TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM

-4-
Case No. 8284
Order No. R-7607

Section 1: - Lots 3 and 4 '...
Section 2: Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 '
Section 3: Lots 1 and 2
Section 10: ... NE/ 4 .-----

(p) That the South Salt Lake-Atoka Gas Pool in Lea 
County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and 
described, is hereby extended to include therein:

• TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 5: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,

and 8

(q) That the Scharb-Bone Spring Pool in Lea County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is 
hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: S/2
Section 17: N/2 and SE/4
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Case No. 8284
Order No. R-7607

(r) That the Siete-San Andres Pool in Chaves County,
New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, 
is hereby extended to include therein: .

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM '.ir:,.;.”
Section 17: NW/4 .
Section 18: NE/4

(s) That the North Tom-Tom San Andres Pool in Chaves 
County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and 
described, is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: SW/4 .
Section 17: SE/4

(t) That the Wantz-Abo Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, 
as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is hereby 
extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
. Seption 3: . Lots 11, 12, 13, and 14

(u) That the North Williams-Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea 
County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and 
described, is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 9: E/2
Section 10: , NW/4 :>:
Section 16: NE/4

- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That pursuant to Section 70-2-18, NMSA 1978, con­
tained in Chapter 271, Laws of 1969, any well, which by 
virtue of any of the above pool extensions, is subject to 
pool rules providing for spacing or proration units larger^ 
than the one which is presently dedicated thereto, shall have 
60 days from the effective date of this order in which to 
file new Forms C-102 dedicating a standard unit for the pool 
to said well, or to obtain a non-standard unit approved by 
the Division. Pending such compliance, the well shall receive 
a maximum allowable in the same proportion to a standard 
allowable for the pool that the acreage dedicated to the well 
bears to a standard unit for the pool. Failure to file Form 
C-102 dedicating a standard unit to the well or to obtain a 
non-standard unit approved by the Division within said 60-day 
period shall subject the well to cancellation of allowable.
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\

(2) That the effective date of this order and all re­
classifications, contractions,, and extensions included herein 
shall be August 1, 1984. * . .

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein 
above designated.

SEAL
. ".r ~
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Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield & Hensley

lewis c. cox*
PAUL W. EATON 
CONRAD E. COFFIELD 
HAROLD L. HENSLEY JR.* 
STUART D. SHANOFf*
C. D. MARTIN 
PAUL J. KELLY JR.*
OWEN M. LOPEZ* 
DOUGLAS L LUNSFORD* 
PAUL M. BOHANNON 
T CALDER EZZELL. JR.* 
WILLIAM B. BURFORD 
RICHARD E. OLSON* 
RICHARD A. SIMMS* 
DEBORAH NORWOOD 
JAMES H. ISBELL 
RICHARD R. WILFONG 
STEVEN D. ARNOLD 
JAMES J. WECHSLER* 
NANCY S. CUSACK*

JEFFREY t_ FORNACIARI* 
ROBERT D. SIMPSON 
DAVID L. SPOEDE 
JEFFREY D. HEWETT 
JAMES BRUCE*
ALBERT L PITTS*
THOMAS D. HAINES. JR.* 
THOMAS M. HNASKO* 
MICHAEL F MILLERICK* 
GREGORY J. NIBERT*
JUDY K. MOORE 
OAVID T. MARKETTE 
BRUCE R. ROGOFF*
JAMES M. HUDSON*
DONALD R. FENSTERMACHER 
DAVID B. GROCE 
ROBERT M. BRISTOL 
GARY M. LADEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
200 BLANKS BUILDING 
POST OFFICE BOX 3580 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 
(915) ©83-4691

700 UNITED BANK PLAZA 

POST OFFICE BOX IO 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 

(505) 622-6510

1700 TEXAS AMERICAN BANK BUILDING 

POST OFFICE BOX 12118 . 

AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101 

(006) 372-5569

218 MONTEZUMA 

POST OFFICE BOX 2066 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505) 982-4554

JEFFREY L. BOWMAN

OF COUNSEL. 
CLARENCE E. HINKLE 

ROY C. SNODGRASS. JR. 
O. M. CALHOUN 
MACK EASLEY 

GORDON L. LLEWELLYN

W E. BONDURANT. JR. (1913-1073) 
ROBERT A. STONE (I9OB-I90I)

•NOT LICENSED IN TEXAS

July 10, 1985

Mr. Michael Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

0tt wLz
swtfes VS0N

Re: Petroleum Corporation of
Delware Request for Special 
Finding on Tenneco Federal 
Well #3 - Infill Well

Dear Mike:

Transmitted you will find The Petroleum Corporation of 
Delaware letter of July 9 in duplicate with enclosures relative 
to the above referenced matter.

I believe that all the information which is necessary for. 
your purposes in considering administratively the request by The 
Petroleum Corporation is transmitted herewith. However, if you 
find anything on which you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact either me or Robert C. Murray at The Petroleum 
Corporation's office in Dallas. Mr. Murray's telephone number is 
(214) 528-5461. My Midland telephone number is shown on the 
letterhead above.

I do know that The Petroleum Corporation is extremely 
anxious to have this matter resolved as quickly as possible and I 
therefore respectfully request the matter be given whatever 
expeditious handling you can afford.



Page - 2 -

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

HINKLE, COX, EATON 
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

Conrad E. Coffield

CECscl
Enclosures

copy: Mr. Robert C. Murray
The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
Turtle Creek Centre 
3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard 
Dallas, Texas 75219-4419



THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
OF DELAWARE
Turtle Creek Centre 

3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard 

Dallas, Texas 75219-4419

larryc. shannon July 9, I 985
President

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner

RE: Request of The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware for Special 
Finding that its Tenneco Federal Well No. 3, located in the 
NW/4SE/4 Section I2-T26S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, the 
Second Well on a 320 acre proration Unit, is Necessary to 
Effectively and Efficiently Drain the Reservoir

Gentlemen:

The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware ("Applicant"), in accordance with the 
Special Rules and Regulations for Natural Gas Policy Act Infill Findings 
Administrative Procedure, hereby submits in duplicate its request for a 
determination and special finding that the subject well is an infill well which is 
necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by an existing well within that 
unit.

In support thereof, Applicant submits herewith in duplicate the following:

1. Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen or Plug Back filed with 
the United States Department of Interior with approval shown 
thereon and Especial Approval Stipulation (Rule 5).

2. State of New Mexico Form C-I02 showing the 320 acre 
proration unit dedicated (Rule 5), which is the South Half of 
Section 12-T26S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico.

3. The following information required by Rule 8 on all wells (the 
Tenneco Federal No. I and Tenneco Federal No. 3) drilled on 
the proration unit:

Tenneco Federal No. I
Unit N, Section 12, T 26 S, R37E; Lea Co.j New Mexico
990' FSL & 231 O' FWL
Spud Date: December 2, 1971
Completion Date: Dublin (Devonian) October 27, 1983
(Recompleted)
No mechanical problems 
Current production: 589 MCFD
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Letter to State of New Mexico 
From Larry C. Shannon 
July 9, 1985 
Page Two

Tenneco Federal No. 3
Unit J, Section 12, T26S, R37E; Lea Co., New Mexico
1980* FSL & 1980' FEL
Spud date: April 30, 1985
Completion date: June 24, 1985 (potential test)
No mechanical problems 
Waiting on pipeline connection

4. Applicant’s statement indicating why the Tenneco Federal No. 
I, the first well on the proration unit, cannot effectively and 
efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the 
proration unit (Rule 8) is as follows:

Deliverability from the Tenneco Federal No. I has declined to 
589 MCF per day at a surface pressure of 300 psig. The bottom 
hole pressure in the Devonian formation in said well has 
declined from an original pressure of 3858 psig to 1518 psig, a 
decline of 2340 psig. Estimated recovery from the Devonian 
formation in the Tenneco Federal No. I will be approximately 
15% of estimated reserves, calculated on a volumetric basis, 
assigned to the Devonian formation underlying the 320 acre 
proration unit and cumulative production from said well is 62% 
of estimated ultimate recovery from the well. Further support 
for Applicant's conclusion was provided by the bottom hole 
pressure of 3661 psig obtained on a drill stem test of the 
Tenneco Federal No. 3 well on June 10, 1985.

5. Formation structure map (Rule 9).

6. Cross-sections showing electric logs covering the Devonian 
formation in the Tenneco Federal No. I, Tenneco Federal No. 3 
and neighboring wells (Rule 9).

7. An estimate of increased ultimate recovery to be attained from 
the Tenneco Federal No. 3 and a narrative describing how the 
increase was determined (Rule 9).

8. Production statistics for the Tenneco Federal No. I (Rule 9).

9. Production curve for the Tenneco Federal No. I (Rule 9).

10. Bottom hole pressure decline curve for the Tenneco Federal No. 
I (Rule 9).

11. Data summary for the Tenneco Federal No. 3.



Letter to State of New Mexico 
From Larry C. Shannon 
July 9, 1985 
Page Three

Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A" is a list of all operators 
of proration or spacing units offsetting the unit for which an infill finding is 
sought herein who, by copy of this letter transmitted by certified mail, have 
been contemporaneously notified of this application.

Respectfully submitted;

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
OF DELAWARE

BYi

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
District I
P.O.Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O.Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79978 
Attention: Mr. Michael W. Wiseman



Ml Ot

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Ccriibid Resource Area Headquarter*

P. 0. Bos 1770
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

ESPECIAL APPROVAL STIPULATION

This APD is approved subject to the requirement that, should the well 
be successfully (COMPLETED FOR PRODUCTION), this office must be notified 

when it is placed in a producing status. Such notification may be 
provided ORALLY IF CONFIRMED IN WRITING and MUST BE RECEIVED IN THIS 
OFFICE BY NO LATER THAN THE FIFTH (5th) BUSINESS DAY NEXT FOLLOWING THE 
DATE ON WHICH THE WELL IS PLACED ON PRODUCTION. The notification shall 
provide, as a minimum, the following items:

1. Operator name.

2. Well name, number, and location.

3. Date well was placed on production.

4. The lease, or communized tract, or unit 
participating area to which the well's 
production is attributable.
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IN TO

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Roswell District Office 

SPECIAL APPROVAL STIPULATIONS

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF DELAWARE
Tenneco Federal No. 3
NWStSEJj;, Sec. 12, T. 26 S., R. 37 E.
Lea County
NM-7951

The special stipulations check marked below are applicable to the above described well and .approval of 
this application to drill 1s conditioned upon compliance with such stipulations In addition to .the general 
requirements. EACH PERMITTEE HAS THE RIGHT OF ADMINSTRATIVE APPEAL TO THESE STIPULATIONS PURSUANT TO 
TITLE 43 CFR 3165.3 and 3165.4.

The Bureau of Land Management office 1s to be notified at:

624-1790 Roswell 
887-6544 Carlsbad 
393-3612 Hobbs

£ ] 8. At least, one working day prior to constructing the well pad, access roads and/or related 
facilities, the operator or dirt contractor shall notify the authorized officer of the surface 
management agency. The surface‘management agency may be contacted at:

HELM phone (505) 887-6544 Carlsbad, New Mexico 
8LM phone (505) 624-1790 Roswell, New Mexico

He shall also notify the surface management agency within two working days after completion of 
earth-moving activities.

[ ] C. Roads

lAlo.

le^area of operation of this authorization will require surfacing. V

surface casing should be set In the( Rustler ArfnySrite formation Jend 
ited Eo Efie surface. If surface casing iV set at a lesser depth, 

casing must be cemented from the casing shoe to the surface or cemerfted to 
the surfacerthrough a stage tool set at least 50 feet below the top of the Rustler after cementing 
around the shoe with sufficient cement tofi,l^ to the base of the salt section.

Ht- Before drilling below the ___________  casing, the blowout preventer assembly will

cement 
the _ 

"surface

drilling below the casing,
consist of a minimum of one annular type and two ram typ^preventers

formation
- casing string and "“before drilling Into

blowout preventers and related control equipment failing to test 
satisfactorily shtfI be repaired or replaced. This office should be notified In sufficient time for a 
representative to witness the tests and shall be furnished a copy of the pressure test report.
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The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware
8. ABsnua orerauTOB

3303 Lee Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75219
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-HM-7951
•• 0 IMOUM, AUATTII OS Tail

t. SMtr AOBBBMBMT MAMS

Tenneco Federal
I. WBLL MO.

10. ruts ams root, os wildcat

&f5en6urger
11. SBC. Y„ BL. M. OK MLS.

AMS BCBSBT OS ABBA

12-T26S-R37E
12. COOMTT OB TASISB

Lea

It. arm

NM
10. SIBTAMCB BBOM IWOrOBBS*

LOCATIOM SO MSABBBT 
raorsiTT as lbass limb, rr.
(Also to BMIMt drip. BOtt tint. If Mil 1,980 Ft.

18. SIBTAMCB MBOM nOrOBBS LOCATIOM*
TO MBABBST WBLL, SSILLIHO. COMrLBTBS.

ACSBB 0

640

10. rsorosBs sbttm

9,3<JO Ft.

TO THIS WBLL

320
SO. BOTABY OB CABLB TOOLS

Rotary
n. BLBTATWKB (Show whether DP. ST, GS. ate.)

3,004.4 Ft. GL
Z2. ATTBOX. BATB WOBX WILL BTABT*

As Boon ae possible
S3.

PROPOSED CASINO AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

BBK OF MU VBIGBT rut FOOT smiNfl Dim QOARTITT OF CBM E*T

15? 11-3/4" 42 lbs. 400* 350 sacks PTOrflUVIB
11- 8-5/8" 32 lbs. 3.800' 500 sacks
7-7/8" 41" 11.6 lbs. 9,300' 700 sacks

NOTE: in this case, the 8-5/8" csg would have a stage tool set at 1000* and 

cement would be circulated to surface.

OPTION: We might prefer to set 11-3/4" casing at 1000' and cement-to surface.

IM abotb ancK puck ikk noroass rsooBAM : If proposal fa to deepen or pi off back. (Ire data on present prodoctfre use and propootd new product! TT 
nose. If proposal la to drfll or deepen directionally. (Ire pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true rertleal depths. Glre blowout 
presenter procram. If any.

mi Manager of Operations OA„ 2/25/85

(ThU iptot for Federal or 8tate office ooe)

mwrr no..

■ iinnwAi tv aW • /

CAKlSEA.O Ki.-j-iiCt Aiii>
AmOTKO ST
coNDiTiOM or ArnoTAL, tr ant

*S« Instructions On Reverie Side

APPROVAL SUBJECT TtJ 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Attfi 

SPECIAL STIPULATIONS 

AJClACaEQ^-



(

H. - Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floor A 
' le

(

be Installed and operating before drilling Into the 
formation and used until production casing Is run and cement 
the following:

end visual and audio alarms, shall 

equipment shall consist ofon1tor

1. A recording pit level Indicator to determine pit volume gtlns and losses.

[ 3 2. A mud volume measuring device for accurately determining mud volume necessary to fill the 
hole on trips.

XI 3. A flow sensor on the flow-line to warn of any abnormal mud returns from the well. 

A kelly cock will be Installed and maintained In operable condition.

[ ] J. A Cooniunltlzatlon Agreement covering the acreage dedicated to the well must be filed for approval 
with the Bureau of Land Management, P. 0. Box 1379. Roswell, New Mexico 88201. The effective date of 
the agreement must be prior to any sales.

[ ] K, Above ground structures, not subject to applicable safety requirements shall be painted. The 
paint color 1s to simulate:

Sandstone Brown, Fed. Std. 595-20318 or 30318 
Sagebrush Gray, Fed. Std. 595-26357 or 36357

[ ] L. A Gamma Ray-Compensated Neutron log Is required from the base of the salt section to the surface 
with cable speed not to exceed 30 feet per minute.

M. Rehabilitation

£ ] At least 3 working days prior to commencing any of the following rehabilitation activities, 
the operator shall notify the appropriate surface managing agency, shown In part 5.

[ 3 1. Upon the conclusion of drilling and completion operations when mud pits are dry they will 
be leveled, plastic will be removed and area reseeded with mixture No. shown on
last page of General Requirements.

PO 2. Following the down-hole plugging and abandonment of all operation:

[ 3 a. The drill pad and miles of access road shall be ripped to a minimum of
v 12" In depth. Ripping shall be on the contour with rips being approximately 3 feet or 

less apart.

£ 3 b. The drill site and miles of access road will be reseeded with mixture
No.___________________ shown on the last page of the General Requirements.

£ 3 c. All ripped surfaces are to be protected from vehicular travel by constructing a 
dead-end ditch and earthen barricade at the entrance to these ripped areas. The barricade 
1s to be constructed using spoil materials from the ditch and should be of sufficient 
magnitude to discourage vehicle entry.

M d. Private Surface: Abandonment stipulations to coincide with operator-landowner 
' agreement, tWhereno agreement exists, 6LM will be requested to provide abandonment 

stipulations.!

P(3 e. The surface location 1s to be cleaned and leveled.

£ 3*3. Modifications In the rehabilitation stipulations made necessary by unforeseen 
circumstances or improvements In rehabilitalton methods may be made when the Notice of 
Intention to Abandon 1s filed.

£ 3 N. Other: ^ .



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All AiImcii ml to Iram Oie «m«f toitoUl of tto toe lion

> C*I02 
S«HniAi C«UI 
Effective H4)

Operator 1 Loam
Petroleum Corp. of Delaware | Tenneco Fed.

Well No.
3

.Unit Letter
J

Section 1 Tovmehlp 1 Rage 1 County
12 j 26 South j 37 East | Lea

Actual Footage Location ol Welti

1QA0 loot Iran the Smith line end 1980 loot horn the East line
Ground Lpvel Elov.

3004 .-4

Producing Formation 1 Pool
Devonian | Dublin Devonian

Dedicated Acreages

320 Acf„

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the aubject well fay colored pencil or hachure marke on the plat below.

2. If more tban one leaae in dedicated to tbe well, oatline each and identify the ownerebip thereof (both aa to working 
internet and royalty).

3. If more tban one leaae of different owaerahip in dedicated to tbe well, have the intereata of all ownera been con noli- 
dated by conunnnitixation, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

| 1 Yea Q] No If anawer in “yen” type of conaolidation

If anawer in “no*’ lint the owners and tract deacriptiona which have actually been conaolidated. (Uae reverae aide of 
thia form if ■ --------

No allowable will be aaaigned to tbe well until all intereata have been conaolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by tbe Commis­

sion.
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I
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I
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I
I

I
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'<t|llllt»‘*V

©
00
ON

1980'

O MO 000 >00 IMO 1000 10*0 MIC <040 Z000 HOP 1000 W|

CERTIFICATION

I hereby ciilfy that the Information 

talnad herein la true and complete a 

Soot of my knawladga onf belief.

No

L.E. Thomas
Position

Manager of Operatiions
Gompaty

The Petroleum Corporation
Onto
February 27, 1985

I hanky cattily that lha trail location 

shown on ihla plat woo platted from Held 

ttataa of actual Murray* tarn4a by taa at 

under my aupanrlalen, and that tha aaam 

la true and catted to tha heat el my 

knowledge and belief.

Data Surveyed

2-20-85

Roqlotorod Proloeokmal Engineer 
Laid Surveyor

Uooto No. (jqJM gr.'wCST,

RONALD J. CIOSON,



Re: The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
Tenneco Federal No. 3

D. FILING REQUIREMENTS 
Rule 9.b.

The volume of increased ultimate recovery expected 
to be obtained from the Tenneco Federal No. 3 is 
700,000 mcf of gas. A narrative describing how 
the increase was determined follows:

The expected increase in ultimate gas recovery 
of 700,000 mcf attributable to the Devonian 
completion in Tenneco Federal No. 3 is based 
on bottom hole pressure and production per­
formance exhibited by Tenneco Federal No. 1. 
Well No. 3 is expected to have a sustained 
initial production rate of 1,000 mcf per day 
which will decline at the rate of 40 percent 
per year over life.



PRODUCTION STATISTICS &Acfc ^

OPERATOR firg-OLgLlM ^QgP. OP pgcAcJAgfc FORMATION ____ p£\lObi/Abi________________  ,

WELL Hblb/SCQ _________ /52£2. PFPFORATIONS C.OA^

FI ELD___ DUfrUrO - PgVtW/Ahi

COUNTY. LeA -DISTRICT-^___ tfo&0S

FIRST PRODUCTION 

INTEREST__________

Jofznfe

(EXPN) (REN

STATE N/gu/ R&XIC-Q

m3
OIL/COND.

BBLS.
CUM. OIL/COND. 

BBLS.
& GAS S/*LES

|S.0£«5 MCF
CUM. GAS

MCF (
_ -"^PATIO
^CF/B).(6^ar3

WTR
%

PRESSURE; psig.
DATEewsFTP SITP SI BH

Jon.

Feb.

Mor.

Apr.

May

Jun*

Jul.

Aug.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov. 2* £ZL sJA 9/1 3/, 7/7 kv/ to Xfcoo. 1/ to/2 7 /?!

Dec. IS f 7 ~w’W~~ 75>'; ^5" 119 \ *dnA / /

Total *77
|W1 /
Jan. 3°}0 36. 6 /C 110 30 I )XS Vo
Feb. nt Jrtf \li sn -o- SOOf}’, zv

jz m tP to* trt-r
Mar. b fru 2y{v-i 9 It,?. 3*4 •3// 7,7 f ■ 0 - hM e' ZP/Ft
Apr. 115

jzr.i-Li fql 105 3> /•

May ■o'is.'vA *tn j.c
Jun. M| 'SW z.*-r 7 <4^, Glte.4 l.<*
Jut. •*, *"*• 903^

2^. 23b
iHz 1.4

Aug. 7;o o~.i, 3W TO 5 tbl.4 I.T-
Sep. )M w JI(p52 r::.|/ir750 1541 6 b
Oct. Zn <ni

j
in qH2. . S11.I 1.1

Nov. qq^ n'.ssv.\ 3^2,0^ o ms i.i
Dec. II roo¥■ /«, 72-7 3(<?6 5/3 non. o.k
Total 1ol 743. l%&

ms
Jan. 0\ lOll V7Me 564. OX] H/& 0.5 i\
Feb. 'O' l7. oil. \5.1ZS — -O' SK
Mar. 'G' 1,011 \i.ni MlZ.-|x1 — O' J.0
Apr. 5 I.OI 4,711 4ri.oo4 fiqe; 1^ ,Gurki\t*& A ^-So 6
May -D- fjMfo liSZ3 — — 3J
Jun.

Jut.

Aug.

Sep.

Oct. \
Nov.

3ec.

Total

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF DELAWARE
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The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
TENNECO FEDERAL NO. 1 
Lea County, New Mexico

DUBLIN (DEVONIAN)
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The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware 
Tenneco Federal No. 3 

Unit J, Section 12-T26S-R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico

WELL DATA

Total Depth:

Perforations:

Zone:

Treatment:

Initial Test:

RESERVOIR DATA

Porosity:

Water Saturation:

Bottom Hole Pressure:

Temperature:

Gas Specific Gravity:

Compressibility Factor:

Permeability:

9300 feet

9126, 9128, 9137, 9138, 9144, 9146,
9172, 9173, 9200, 9215, 9216, 9221,
9223, 9227, 9228, 9234, 9235, 9237,
9238, 9245 and 9246 feet.

Devonian

Acidized with 2000 gallons 15% HCL acid.

1787 mcfg/d, no liquids 
SITP 2350 psig (6/25/85)

7% (Log)

25% (Log)

3661 psig (DST)

170° f (DST)

0.65 (est.)

0.91 (chart)

No measurement


